

Case No. 20160419-SC

IN THE
UTAH SUPREME COURT

MICHAEL ANTHONY ARCHULETA,
Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

STATE OF UTAH,
Respondent/Appellee.

Supplemental Brief of Appellee

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
Leticia Marquez
Charlotte G. Merrill
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
850 West Adams Street, Ste. 201
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Counsel for Appellant

ANDREW F. PETERSON (10074)
AARON G. MURPHY (9939)
Assistant Solicitors General
SEAN D. REYES (7969)
Utah Attorney General
160 East 300 South, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 140854
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0854
Telephone: (801) 366-0180
Email: andrewpeterson@agutah.gov

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <i>Atkins</i> claims brought after final judgment are cognizable under Utah Code section 78B-9-104(1)(f)(ii), the “substantive rule” exception to non-retroactivity.	5
A. Archuleta’s <i>Atkins</i> claim is not grounded by either statutory provision this Court identified or by Utah R. Crim. P. 22(e).....	7
B. Utah Code section 78B-9-104(1)(f)(ii) codifies <i>Teague</i> ’s “substantive rule” exception to the bar against retroactivity, which embraces categorical exemptions.	12
II. If Archuleta’s claim is not cognizable under the new rule decriminalization provision, then Archuleta has no remedy in state court and the judgment of the lower court must be affirmed.....	20
III. Dismissal was proper because the summary judgment papers fully satisfied due process, and if there were some technical noncompliance with Utah Code section 78b-9-106(2)(b)’s notice provision, the error was harmless.	22
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
ADDENDUM	

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-104

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allen v. Buss</i> , 558 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	11
<i>Beaty v. Schriro</i> , 554 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Bell v. Cockrell</i> , 310 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Davis v. Norris</i> , 423 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 300 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Kilgore v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 805 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	23
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 9 Wheat. 738, 6 L.Ed. 204 (1824)	21
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Prieto v. Zook</i> , 791 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	13, 14, 15

STATE CASES

<i>Am. W. Bank Members v. State</i> , 2014 UT 49, 342 P.3d 224	23
<i>Bivens v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 2017 UT 67, ___ P.3d ___.....	23, 26
<i>Bluemel v. State</i> , 2011 UT App 133, 253 P.3d 1128	27
<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 163 S.W.3d 361 (Ky. 2005)	17

<i>Carter v. Univ. of Utah Med. Ctr.</i> , 2006 UT 78, 150 P.3d 467.....	8
<i>Clemons v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 314 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003).....	17
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 925 So. 2d 245 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Engram v. State</i> , 200 S.W.3d 367 (Ark. 2004)	17
<i>Esparza-Recendez v. State</i> , 2012 UT App 344, 293 P.3d 377	27
<i>Franklin v. Maynard</i> , 588 S.E.2d 604 (S.C. 2003).....	17
<i>Hall v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2001 UT 34, 24 P.3d 958.....	8
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 587 S.E.2d 613 (Ga. 2003)	17
<i>In re Worthen</i> , 926 P.2d 853 (Utah 1996).....	24, 27
<i>Jackson Constr. Co. v. Marrs</i> , 2004 UT 89, 100 P.3d 1211.....	24
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 102 S.W.3d 535 (Mo. 2003).....	17
<i>Kell v. State</i> , 2008 UT 62, 194 P.3d 913.....	29
<i>Nelson v. Jacobsen</i> , 669 P.2d 1207 (Utah 1983).....	24
<i>Pickens v. State</i> , 74 P.3d 601 (Okla. Crim. App. 2003).....	17
<i>Pinder v. State</i> , 2015 UT 56, 367 P.3d 968.....	18
<i>Pizzuto v. State</i> , 202 P.3d 642 (Idaho 2008).....	17
<i>Rupp v. Grantsville City</i> , 610 P.2d 338 (Utah 1980)	24
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 849 So. 2d 95 (Miss. 2003).....	17
<i>Schwenke v. State</i> , 2014 UT App 103, 326 P.3d 684.....	27
<i>State v. Archuleta</i> , 850 P.2d 1232 (Utah 1993)	10

State v. Bond, 2015 UT 88, 361 P.3d 104.....28

State v. Dunn, 831 So. 2d 862 (La. 2002)17

State v. Houston, 2015 UT 40, 353 P.3d 55..... 11, 13

State v. Lott, 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002).....17

State v. Merrill, 2005 UT 34, 114 P.3d 585.....19

Williams v. State, 793 N.E.2d 1019 (Ind. 2003)17

Winward v. State, 2015 UT 61, 355 P.3d 1022..... 10, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

Utah Const. art. 1, § 97

28 U.S.C. § 225422

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-104 *passim*

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-106 *passim*

Utah R. App. P. 21.....31

Utah R. App. P. 24.....31

Utah R. Civ. P. 65C..... 26, 27

Utah R. Crim. P. 22..... 1, 2, 6, 7, 11
